
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS 
COMMITTEE 

7 November 2017

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 26 October 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor D Walford (Chair)
Councillor M Watkin (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Dychton, J Johnson, M Mills, N Shah and N Steele

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 07 September 2017 to be submitted and 
signed.

4. Report on Boundary Commission Proposals for new Parliamentary Boundaries 
(Pages 3 - 70)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance.  

Members are asked to consider the consultation document at Appendix 1 to the 
report and make any comments.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=128&Year=0


 

PART A 

Report to: Functions Committee

Date of meeting: 2 November 2017

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Consultation on Proposed Boundary Changes for the Watford 
Parliamentary Constituency

1.0 Summary

1.1 On 17 October 2017 the Parliamentary Boundary Commission published its latest 
consultation on proposed changes to Parliamentary Constituency Boundaries. The 
consultation ends on 11 December 2017.  In view of the potential impact on the 
Watford Constituency, members are asked if they wish to submit any comments on 
behalf of the Council.

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

That the 
Boundary 
Commission 
proceeds with 
proposals 
regardless of 
the views of 
the Council

If the 
proposals 
remain as is 
then Watford 
will not only 
have to take 
electors from 
Three Rivers 
but also have 
to lose 
electors to St. 
Albans 

Unfortunately 
the council 
has no control 
over the final 
decision of 
the 
Commission

Tolerate 6

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

creating extra 
work for the 
election team 
in what is 
always a busy 
period

3.0

3.1

Recommendations
 
That members consider the consultation at appendix 1 and make any comments.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact
Carol Chen Head of Democracy and Governance ext 8350 e-mail 
carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Attached as appendix 1 is the consultation document published on 17 October 2017 
setting out the Parliamentary Boundary Commissions proposals for Parliamentary 
Constituencies in the Eastern Region of England.

4.2

4.3

4.4

This follows an earlier consultation which the Council did not participate in. The 
Consultation runs until 11 December 2017.

The aim of the Commission is to reduce the number of constituencies in England from 
533 to 501 with the size of the electorate in each being be no smaller than 71,030 and 
no larger than 78,507 (with the exception of the Isle of Wight). For the Eastern Region 
this means a reduction of 1 constituency.

The current proposals for Watford as set out in the appendix are:-

 Move part of Watford Borough (Woodside Ward area) together with the 
current 3 x Three Rivers District (Abbots Langley & Bedmond; Leavesden and 
Gade Valley) Wards area to the North of Watford, to proposed St Albans and 
Hemel Hempstead constituencies respectively;

 Extend the Watford constituency to the south, to take in Three Rivers’ South 
Oxhey Ward area, in addition to existing Carpenters Park and Oxhey Hall & 
Hayling Wards;

But
 Disappointingly, has done nothing to establish all of the Meriden estate 

addresses within the Watford constituency.  A small number of 

Page 4

mailto:carol.chen@watford.gov.uk


 

4.5

properties/electors located, top eastern corner of estate, within Hertsmere BC 
area remain within the Hertsmere County constituency.

This is a change from the original proposals which did not see the current Watford 
Council wards split out of the Watford Constituency. The Council did not comment on 
the initial proposals, however, in view of the stated intention to recommend the 
splitting of the Woodside Ward out of the Watford Constituency members are asked if 
they wish to make any comments on behalf of the Council.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Head of Finance comments that there are no direct financial implications in this 
report.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that once the Parliamentary 
Boundary Commission has made its final recommendations to Parliament it will be up to 
Parliament to decide whether to accept or reject them.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 This is a piece of work being undertaken by the Parliamentary Boundary Commission.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 Depending on the final outcome if the proposals stay as they are this will mean more 
work for the elections office as they will have to liaise with two neighbouring authorities 
instead of one as at present.

Appendices

 Appendix 1 Revised Proposals for New Constituency boundaries in the Eastern 
Region

Background Papers

     No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 5



 

File Reference

 None

Page 6



Revised proposals for 
new constituency boundaries 
in the Eastern region 

Page 7



Revised proposals for new constituency boundaries in the Eastern region 1

Contents

Summary 3

1 What is the Boundary Commission for England? 5

2 Background to the 2018 Review 7

3 Revised proposals for the Eastern region 11

The sub-region split 11

Cambridgeshire, Hertfordshire and Norfolk 13

Bedfordshire 28

Essex 32

Suffolk 40

4 How to have your say 45

Annex A: Revised proposals for constituencies, 
including wards 
[...]
nto the Hitchin and 
Harpenden constituency.’ He considered 
that both wards were ‘free standing rural 
settlements not urban extensions of 
Stevenage. Geography and constituency 
mutual interest favours Codicote being a 
natural part of the Hitchin and Harpenden 
constituency.’ A region-wide representation 
by Alan Borgars (BCE-21960) proposed 
dividing the Hatfield East ward of Welwyn 
Hatfield District Council, including the 
polling districts CCA/CCB in the Hertford 
and Stortford constituency, and polling 
disitrcts CCC/CCD in the proposed 
Welwyn Hatfield constituency. This was 
to avoid Cambridgeshire crossing into the 
County of Hertfordshire. Our assistant 
commissioners considered this evidence 
and concluded that this reasoning was not 
compelling enough to divide wards in the 
County of Hertfordshire and recommended 
that we reject the Conservative Party’s 
counter-proposal and all the above 
proposals. We agree.

Page 25



Revised proposals for new constituency boundaries in the Eastern region 21

3.38 Daniel Summers (BCE-20687) put 
forward the suggestion to include the 
additional four South Cambridgeshire 
District Council wards of Fowlmere and 
Foxton, Gamlingay, Orwell and Barrington, 
and Meldreth in the proposed North 
East Hertfordshire constituency. Mr 
Summers proposed significant changes 
to the County of Hertfordshire and to the 
unchanged constituency of Hitchin and 
Harpenden where he proposed moving 
the Sandridge and Redbourn wards (in 
the St. Albans District Council) to the St. 
Albans constituency. He considered that 
it would be more appropriate to include 
the Sandridge ward in the St. Albans 
constituency rather than in the current 
constituency of Hitchin and Harpenden 
in view of what he considers is the 
continuous development of the Jersey 
Farm estate across the ward boundary 
with Marshalswick North. He went on to 
say that ‘Redbourn has good road access 
to St. Albans, equally as good as that 
to Harpenden. The largest sett
[...]
hildren in our community traditionally 
attend secondary schools in Watford.’ 

He suggested that in the next few years 
substantial investment in Watford’s 
infrastructure will create additional shopping 
outlets and extra employment opportunities 
that ‘will enhance rather than diminish the 
attraction of Watford to Carpenders Park 
residents. None of these considerations 
apply to our virtually non-existent 
connection with Hertsmere.’ Mr Lloyd also 
proposed the inclusion of the Carpenders 
Park ward in the Watford constituency and, 
to compensate for the loss, put forward 
the suggestion that the London Colney 
ward of St. Albans be transferred to the 
Hertsmere constituency. He said that the 
‘London Colney ward (6,642 electors) is 
geographically much closer to Hertsmere 
than Carpenders Park’ and ‘given that the 
Hertsmere MP has his constituency office in 
that ward it makes more sense for the ward 
to be in his constituency’.

3.44 Daniel Patterson (BCE-32700) also 
proposed the inclusion of the Carpenders 
Park ward in the Watford constituency 
and the ward of London Colney in the 
Hertsmere constituency. However, our 
assistant commissioners recognised 
that this would mean that the St. Albans 
constituency would be below the 5% 
electoral quota and would need to gain 
a ward. Our assistant commissioners 
visited the area of Carpenders Park and 
on inspection, they considered that it 
was an integral part of Watford. They 
considered that it would be necessary to 
include a different ward in the St. Albans 
constituency and considered whether 
the Woodside ward, at the northernmost 
part of Watford, would be a suitable 
candidate. They visited this area and, 
although they considered that it too 
was part of Watford, they noted that the 
ward is somewhat separated from the 

Page 27



Revised proposals for new constituency boundaries in the Eastern region 23

rest of the Watford constituency by the London Colney ward should be included in 
A405. In the circumstances, our assistant the Hertsmere constituency, and we agree.
commissioners recommended the 
inclusion of the Woodside ward in the St. Norfolk
Albans constituency and the inclusion of 
the Carpenders Park ward in Watford and, 3.46 In general, our proposals in Norfolk 
we agree. did not generate a very large number of 

objections, although there were a number 
3.45 The inclusion of the Carpenders of counter-proposals. Our assistant 
Park ward in the Watford constituency, commissioners noted that both the Liberal 
from our proposed Hertsmere Democrat Party (BCE-28259) and the 
constituency, would mean that other Labour Party (BCE-30361 and BCE-41085) 
changes would have to be made. Our supported our initial proposals in the 
assistant commissioners considered county in their entirety.
whether to include either the ward of 
Colney Heath or the London Colney 3.47 Our proposed North West 
ward from St. Albans into the Hertsmere Norfolk constituency generated few 
constituency. However, from their own representations and most of these were in 
observation of the area, they rejected the support of our proposals, particularly in the 
inclusion of Colney Heath in the Hertsmere Walpole and Walton wards in the extreme 
constituency as there are no direct road south-west part of the constituency. 
links to the town centre and instead they Typical of these were the representations 
recommend that the London Colney ward from Emma Bateman (BCE-18963) who 
should be included in the Hertsmere said ‘I fully support the proposal to 
constituency. They also noted that this had include Walton ward in North West Norfolk 
been proposed by Daniel Patterson (BCE- constituency’; Anne Williams (BCE-
32700). Although this ward is separated 17123) who said ‘I support the proposed 
from Hertsmere in the south by the M25, changes which move West Walton back 
they considered that London Colney had into the North West Norfolk constituency’; 
more accessible road links to Hertsmere and Kay
[...]
refully the evidence on the 
two Norwich constituencies and were of 
the view that it was finely balanced. They 
noted that in order to leave Wensum in 
Norwich South we would need to bring 
in a ward from Broadlands, which is 
more sparsely populated. They did not 
consider that it would be appropriate to 
have a rural ward in this constituency. 
While they understood the view of those 
who did not wish for the Wensum ward 
to be included in the proposed Norwich 
North constituency, they also considered 
that in order to effect necessary change 
elsewhere and to bring Norwich North 
within 5% of the electorate quota, it would 
be appropriate to include the Wensum 
ward in Norwich North and the Cringleford 
and Old Costessey wards in our proposed 
Norwich South constituency. They 
therefore recommended that our initial 

proposals for the two constituencies in 
Norwich should not be altered. We agree.

3.62 Our proposals for the Mid Norfolk 
and South Norfolk constituencies did 
not elicit many representations, either 
in support of, or objection to, our initial 
proposals, although the Conservative Party 
(BCE-30338) proposed the retention of 
the wards of Cringleford and Thurlton in 
the South Norfolk constituency. This was 
supported by South Norfolk District Council 
Conservative Group (BCE-30723) and South 
Norfolk Conservative Association (BCE-
31080). They also proposed the inclusion of 
the town of Wymondham in the Mid Norfolk 
constituency. However, there was support 
for our proposed inclusion of Wymondham 
in the South Norfolk constituency. The 
Labour Party (BCE-41085) said ‘it is 
sensible for the town of Wymondham once 
more to be included in the South Norfolk 
seat. It is the largest settlement in the South 
Norfolk District and it was a source of some 
controversy when it was removed from 
the South Norfolk CC in 2010.’ Rosemary 
Charles (BCE-21801) said that she would be 
happy should Wymondham return to South 
Norfolk and ‘to be reunited with our d
[...]
s recommended to us that 
the Kempston Rural ward be included 
in the Bedford constituency, and the 
Elstow and Stewartby ward be included 
in the Mid Bedfordshire constituency. 
While we accept that this was a finely 
balanced judgement, we agree with 
their recommendation.

3.70 The transfer of the Kempston 
Rural, and Elstow and Stewartby wards 
between the Bedford and Mid Bedfordshire 
constituencies would result in the Mid 
Bedfordshire constituency having an 
electorate of 70,114, which is outside the 
permitted range, and it would therefore 
be necessary to include another ward in 
the constituency to increase its electorate. 
One candidate for inclusion in the Mid 
Bedfordshire constituency was the Central 
Bedfordshire ward of Barton-le-Clay, 
with both the Liberal Democrat Party and 
the Conservative Party proposing the 
retention of the Barton-le-Clay ward in Mid 
Bedfordshire to maintain existing links, 
rather than including it in our proposed 
South West Bedfordshire constituency. Our 
assistant commissioners considered the 
evidence with regard to this ward, noted 
its links with Flitwick and Shillington, and 
considered that our initial proposals could 
be changed to retain the ward in the Mid 
Bedfordshire constituency. This would 
have the effect of bringing the constituency 
within the permitted electorate range.

Page 34



Boundary Commission for England30

3.71 However, in his counter-proposal, 
Richard Fuller, proposed that the ward of 
Aspley and Woburn be transferred from 
our proposed South West Bedfordshire 
constituency to the Mid Bedfordshire 
constituency. Dr Margaret Turner also 
supported the retention of the Aspley 
and Woburn ward in the existing Mid 
Bedfordshire constituency. However, 
our assistant commissioners noted that 
it would not be possible to also transfer 
this ward to Mid Bedfordshire from 
South West Bedfordshire in addition to 
the Barton-le-Clay ward without further 
consequential knock-on effects elsewhere. 
Our as
[...]
ituency, and the ward of 
Writtle would be included in the proposed 
Basildon and Billericay constituency. 

3.94 Our assistant commissioners 
visited the Herongate, Ingrave and West 
Horndon, and Warley wards to observe for 
themselves the links between these wards 
and Brentwood. They considered that 
Warley in particular was part of Brentwood 
and that there was very strong evidence 
for both these wards being included in the 
Brentwood constituency.

3.95 The inclusion of the Herongate, 
Ingrave and West Horndon, and Warley 
wards in the Brentwood and Ongar 
constituency would mean that the South 
Basildon and East Thurrock constituency 
would now be outside the permitted range 
and would need to include additional 
wards. A representation from Daniel 
Lovey (BCE-17435) appreciated ‘how 
difficult a task this is’ and stated that ‘On 
balance, and looking at it from an overall 

perspective, I think that the proposals I can 
accept and live with, rather than being 
ideal.’ However, he also said that ‘Ideally 
I would like to see the town of Basildon as 
one constituency on its own.’ The Liberal 
Democrat Party (BCE-28259) proposed 
that the Borough of Basildon ward of St. 
Martin’s would be a suitable candidate 
for the South Basildon and East Thurrock 
constituency. This was also supported 
by Richard Huggins (BCE-31283) and the 
Labour Party (BCE-41085).

3.96 When they visited the area, our 
assistant commissioners were mindful 
of the representations that suggested 
using the A127 as a boundary between 
constituencies and considered that there 
was a good case for using this major road 
as a boundary between the Basildon and 
Billericay, and South Basildon and East 
Thurrock constituencies, and not just the 
Brentwood and Ongar, and South Basildon 
and East Thurrock constituencies. They 
visited the Borough of Basildon wards that 
were close to the A127 and considered 
that not just the St. Martin’s ward but 
also the adjacent Fryerns ward (also a 
Borough of
[...]
 
constituency, now called Billericay. Apart 
from our own suggested transfer out of 
the St. Martin’s and Fryerns wards, and 
the inclusion of the Laindon Park ward, 
the Liberal Democrat Party’s counter-
proposal offered a solution which involved 
considerable reconfiguration of our initial 
proposals. They included in the Billericay 
constituency a number of wards that 
had been included in the initial proposals 

for the Rayleigh and Woodham Ferrers 
constituency: Bicknacre and East and 
West Hanningfield, Rettendon and Runwell, 
South Woodham – Elmwood and Woodville, 
and South Woodham – Chetwood and 
Collingwood; the Little Baddow, Danbury 
and Sandon ward from the initial proposals 
for the Witham and Maldon constituency; 
and the Writtle ward from the initial 
proposals for the Brentwood and Ongar 
constituency (as described above). They 
excluded from the constituency the 
three Wickford town wards of Wickford 
Castledon, Wickford North, and Wickford 
Park, which they included in the initial 
proposals for the Rayleigh and Woodham 
Ferrers constituency.

3.99 There was some support in our 
initial proposals for the inclusion of 
Wickford in a constituency with Billericay. 
For example, Sean Barlow (BCE-14382) 
said ‘A lot of people were unhappy when 
the boundaries last changed that we 
were moved to being part of Rayleigh, 
as historically Wickford has always had 
closer ties with Billericay than Rayleigh.’ 
However, this change would keep Wickford 
and Rayleigh in the same constituency, 
as they are in the existing constituency of 
Rayleigh and Wickford. Under the Liberal 
Democrat Party’s proposals, the Purleigh 
ward would be removed from the Rayleigh 
and Woodham Ferrers constituency 
and included in the Witham and Maldon 
constituency. Following on from these 
changes, what had been the Rayleigh and 
Woodham Ferrers constituency would 
now be called Rayleigh and Wickford, 
as is the existing constituency. Under 
the counter-proposals suggested by the 
Liberal Democrat Party, the Rayleigh 
and Wickford constituency would be as 

Page 42



Boundary Commission for England38

the existing constituency, apart from the 
Ashingdon and Canewdon ward, which we 
had included in our initial proposals for the 
Rochford and Southend East constituency.

3.100 Our proposed Witham and Maldon 
constituency had elicited little response 
from local residents, although, in addition 
to Peter Long (BCE-25876 and BCE-38216), 
as mentioned above, there was opposition 
from Thomas Kelly (BCE-16164), but some 
support, for example from Stewart Rodie 
(BCE-23863). As described above, the 
Liberal Democrat Party proposed that the 
constituency include the ward of Purleigh 
from our proposed Rayleigh and Woodham 
Ferrers constituency, the ward of Boreham 
and The Leighs from our proposed 
Brentwood and Ongar constituency, and 
that the orphan Chelmsford Borough ward 
of Little Baddow, Danbury and Sandon 
be transferred from the constituency and 
included in a significantly reconfigured 
Basildon and Billericay constituency which 
they renamed Billericay. This, they said, 
would mean that the whole of Maldon 
Council area would be included in the 
constituency. Our assistant commissioners 
considered this evidence and noted that 
it did offer advantages, and also allowed 
for changes elsewhere in Essex that they 
would be considering.

3.101 Our assistant commissioners 
carefully considered the counter-proposals 
received for Essex, including those from 
Aaron Fear (BCE-31082), Andrew Binns 
(BCE-19255), Letrois Bernard (BCE-31285) 
and the Green Party (BCE-28870), and 
noted that the Liberal Democrat Party’s 
solution for this part of Essex was very 
attractive to them. They considered that 
the counter-proposal was well presented 
and that all its suggestions were logical. 
It produced robust constituencies, and 

had addressed a number of the objections 
that had been raised in south Essex. In 
considering the representations in this 
a
[...]
ween the Castle Hill 
and Whitton wards on the ground and that 
the two share a commonality of identity, 
an example being the Thomas Wolsey 
Endeavour Academy on Defoe Road which 
has children from both wards attending the 
school. However, despite this, due to its 
proximity to the centre of Ipswich, it was 
considered that the Castle Hill ward was 
more of an integral part of Ipswich than 
Whitehouse, evidenced by road links such 
as the A1156 and an older style of housing. 
The representation from Simon Thorpe 
(BCE-23999) reinforced this point. Of the 
initial proposals, he said ‘Carving off the 
Castle Hill area of Ipswich to be part of the 
Central Suffolk constituency appears to 
be both illogical and unfair to the people in 
that part of town.’

3.119 Their view was that the evidence 
provided by Paul West (BCE-32827) and 
the Conservative Party (BCE-30338) for 
the inclusion of the Castle Hill ward in the 
Ipswich constituency was more compelling 
than the counter-proposals which would 
move the Whitehouse ward into Ipswich. 
This was underlined to them by their visit 

to the area. In addition, as they noted when 
presenting their recommendations to us, 
moving just one ward enables the existing 
South Suffolk constituency to be retained 
intact. The assistant commissioners 
therefore concluded that Castle Hill would 
be a better fit among these four wards 
for inclusion in an Ipswich constituency. 
We agree.

3.120 Under this proposal, the Ipswich 
constituency would be similar to the existing 
one and would include an additional 
Ipswich Borough ward. Consequently, the 
assistant commissioners proposed that 
the Babergh District ward of Pinewood be 
included in the South Suffolk constituency. 
Although we recognise the competing 
evidence presented regarding the links 
between Pinewood and Belstead, and 
Pinewood and Ipswich, we also noted from 
the assistant commissioners’ presentation 
to us that combining Pinewood and 
Ipswich would result in an orph
[...]
m Maldon 1,669
Tollesbury Maldon 1,571
Tolleshunt D’Arcy Maldon 3,167
Wickham Bishops and Woodham Maldon 2,830

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Report on Boundary Commission Proposals for new Parliamentary Boundaries
	Revised Proposals for new constituency boundaries in the Eastern Region
	Revised proposals for new constituency boundaries in the Eastern region
	Contents
	Summary
	Who we are and what we do
	The 2018 Review
	How did we conduct the 2018€Review?
	What are the revised proposals for the Eastern region?
	How to have your say

	1. What is the Boundary Commission for England?
	2. Background to the 2018 Review
	The rules in the legislation
	The use of the regions used for€European elections
	Timetable for the review

	3. Revised proposals for the Eastern region
	The sub-region split
	Cambridgeshire,  Hertfordshire and€Norfolk
	Bedfordshire
	Essex
	Suffolk

	4. How to have your say
	How can you give us your€views?
	What do we want views on?

	Annex A: Revised proposals for constituencies, including wards and electorates







Minutes of the meeting


1

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE

7 November 2017

Present: Councillor D Walford (Chair)
Councillor M Watkin (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, A Dychton (for minute number 8.), J Johnson 
and R Smith

 
Officers: Electoral Services Manager

Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)

5  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

There were two changes of membership for this meeting: Councillor Bell 
replaced Councillor Mills and Councillor Smith replaced Councillor Shah.

No apologies were received from Councillor Steele. 

6  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

7  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were submitted and 
signed.

8  Report on Boundary Commission Proposals for new Parliamentary 
Boundaries 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
advising the committee of the final proposals of the review being undertaken by 
the Parliamentary Boundary Commission. 

The report was introduced by the Electoral Services Manager. The council had no 
specific role in the consultation process, but as a principal council it could 
respond to the proposals. The latest proposals in front of the committee were 
different to previous iterations and included the loss of one Watford Borough 



2

Council ward to the St Albans constituency. This was a breach of the previous 
proposals made by the Commission. The aim of the review was to reduce the 
overall number of constituencies from 650 to 600. Any response from the 
council, therefore, needed to take the form of a counter-proposal which ensured 
that all the constituencies affected were within the acceptable range of numbers 
of electors. The committee was asked to consider whether a response was 
appropriate and what that response should be.

The committee agreed that it was illogical and inappropriate for Woodside ward 
to become part of the St Albans constituency. There was not a good reason to 
sub-divide the borough when wards from outside were included in the 
constituency. The residents considered themselves to live in Watford and being 
represented by an MP for St Albans would be detrimental to them. 

It was further agreed that South Oxhey had a strong link with Watford; however 
this link was less apparent for Carpenders Park. 

Considering the proposals in relation to the Meriden estate, the committee 
wished to object to a small area of the estate being excluded from the 
constituency. The estate was built after the boundaries were originally drawn up.

It was noted that individual parties could submit their own responses to the 
consultation. 

Members discussed the different options available to them, noting the deadline 
for submissions of 11 December and that there was no meeting of full Council 
before that date. It was underlined that any response needed to include counter-
proposals and other areas needed to be taken into account. Following a question 
about the remit of the committee, members were advised that it would not be 
prudent to rely on others submitting representations to make appropriate 
recommendations in relation to neighbouring constituencies. It was therefore 
acceptable for the council to make proposals addressing the wider region. The 
committee considered requesting several proposals on a numbers basis and 
delegating the final decision. Some members were not content with this option. 

A proposal was made that Woodside ward be retained in the Watford 
constituency together with the addition of South Oxhey ward; Carpenders Park 
ward to be part of the Hertsmere constituency and London Colney ward to be 
returned to the St Albans constituency. This proposal ensured that all three 
constituencies were within the acceptable total electorate limits. It was also 
noted that London Colney ward was located within St Albans District. It was 
agreed that this, together with the Hertsmere section of Meriden estate being 
included in the Watford constituency, was an appropriate counter proposal. 



3

Members were of the view that a response to the consultation was required and 
agreed that the counter proposal was acceptable. 

RESOLVED – 

That the council respond to the consultation with the following counter 
proposal:
 The Watford parliamentary constituency to include all 12 borough wards, 
including Woodside.
 The whole of the Meriden estate, including the properties situated within 
the Hertsmere Borough Council area, be located within the Watford 
constituency.
 The Watford parliamentary constituency to include South Oxhey ward.
 The Carpenders Park ward be moved to the Hertsmere constituency.
 The London Colney ward be retained in the St Albans constituency. 

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.30 pm


